State of Vermont House of Representatives



Montpelier, Vermont

Concurrent House Resolution

H.C.R. 393

House concurrent resolution honoring Audrey and William Keyes of Bridport for their exemplary community spirit

Offered by: Representative Smith of New Haven

Offered by: Senators Ayer and Giard

Whereas, in the annual town meeting report, it is customary to publish a dedication honoring citizens whose community and civic contributions over many years deserve special commendation, and

Whereas, for its 2011 report, the town of Bridport selected Audrey and Bill Keyes on whom to bestow this special honor, and

Whereas, for most of their lives, they have resided in the town of Bridport, always as great neighbors and ever willing to lend a helping hand, and

Whereas, Bill Keyes regularly travels around Bridport visiting and encouraging friends and neighbors, offering good cheer and help when needed, and

Whereas, as a couple, Audrey and Bill Keyes act as an unofficial welcoming committee, greeting new members of the community and making them feel at home, and

Whereas, they are always gracious hosts, be it for organizational events and meetings or friendly gatherings of their personal acquaintances, and

Whereas, in the early 1990s, both Audrey and Bill Keyes actively participated in the Bridport Restoration Project, offering their ideas and support for this special town endeavor, and

Whereas, their involvement in civic and fraternal affairs spans many local organizations including a book club, community suppers, the Bridport Historical Society, the Grange, and the Masons, and

Whereas, they are active in their church, and

Whereas, every Vermont town should be as fortunate as Bridport to have such a wonderful couple as Audrey and Bill Keyes living in its midst, and

Whereas, the selection of Audrey and Bill Keyes as the dedication honorees in the 2011 Bridport town report was an impeccable choice, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Audrey and William Keyes of Bridport for their exemplary community spirit in the town of Bridport, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Audrey and William Keyes in Bridport.

H.C.R. 393 HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION HONORING AUDREY AND WILLIAM KEYES OF BRIDPORT FOR THEIR EXEMPLARY COMMUNITY SPIRIT

Offered by: Rep. Smith of New Haven Offered by: Senators Ayer & Giard HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Adopted on the Part of the House Assistant Clerk SENATE CHAMBER , 2012 Adopted on the Part of the Senate in concurrence Assistant Secretary